

IN THE COURT OF ADDL.DISTRICT JUDGE,FAST TRACK,
FIRST COURT, DIAMOND HARBOUR.

T.A. No .04/2014
(CIS No. 205/2014)

Order No. 45 dated 01.08.2023.

Respondent No. 1(Ka) is present by filing hazira. Today is fixed for hearing of the local inspection petition.

One petition has been filed on behalf of the appellant praying for further time on the ground that the appellant could not appear before the court today due to his illness. No medical certificate or any other document, however, has been filed in support of the petition.

Ld. Lawyer for the respondent No. 1(Ka) raises vehement objection to the conduct of the appellant and submits that the appellant has not care to take steps upon any of the respondents except the appearing Respondent No. 1(Ka) and accordingly the appeal is liable to be dismissed for non taking of steps.

Heard the Ld. Lawyer for the appellant. Perused the materials on record. Considered.

Upon a careful perusal of the record, it appears that the submission of the Ld. Lawyer for the Respondent No. 1(Ka) has substance. It appears that the instant appeal belongs to the year 2014 and there is nothing in the four corners of the case record to show that the appellant has taken any steps upon the remaining respondents.

In the circumstances, the appellant is hereby directed to show cause as to why the instant appeal shall not be dismissed for non taking of steps upon the remaining respondents.

To 03.10.2023 for filing show cause by the appellant.

Dictated & corrected
by me.

Addl. District Judge,
Fast Track, 1st Court,
Diamond Harbour,

Addl. District Judge,
Fast Track, 1st Court,
Diamond Harbour.

